GEMÜ 312 GEMÜ 314
GEMÜ 312, 314
Pneumatically operated multi-port globe valve
Assembly instructions
Replacing the wearing parts
EN
further information
webcode: GW-312, 314

7.1 GEMÜ 312 wearing parts kits
7.1.1 SKV wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
Actuator 312...SKV...
11 Hexagon nut
13 Piston sleeve
21 Lip ring (external seal)
22 O-ring
24 O-ring
26 Lip ring (internal seal)
Valve
4 Gasket
14 Seat seal
28 Hexagon nut
30 Gasket
36 O-ring
Gland packing
3 Circlip B
5 Guide bush
6 Compression spring
7 Support ring
8 Chevron packing
9 Pressure ring
33 Chevron packing
7.1.2 SKS wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
Spindle 312...SKS...
2 Spindle
11 Hexagon nut
14 Seat seal
15 Valve plug
19 Retaining washer
28 Hexagon nut
36 O-ring
SKV
− SKV wearing parts kit
7.1.3 SAF wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
17 Compression spring* 312...SAF...
* The number of compression springs with control function 1
is dependent on the actuator version.
7.2 GEMÜ 314 wearing parts kits
7.2.1 SKV wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
Actuator 314...SKV...
11 Hexagon nut
13 Piston sleeve
21 Lip ring (external seal)
22 O-ring
44 O-ring (only with control
function 3)
26 Lip ring (internal seal)
Valve
4 Gasket
14 Seat seal
28 Hexagon nut
30 O-ring
36 O-ring
Gland packing
3 Circlip B
5 Guide bush
6 Compression spring
7 Support ring
8 Chevron packing
9 Pressure ring
33 Chevron packing
7.2.2 SKS wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
Spindle 314...SKS...
2 Spindle
14 Seat seal
15 Valve plug
19 Retaining washer
28 Hexagon nut
36 O-ring
SKV
SKV wearing parts kit
7.2.3 SAF wearing parts kit
Item Name Order designation
17 Compression spring* 314...SAF...
* The number of compression springs with control function 1
is dependent on the actuator version.
7 Wearing parts kits
www.gemu-group.com14 / 16GEMÜ 312, 314
8 Disposal
8 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
9 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
www.gemu-group.com15 / 16GEMÜ 312, 314
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8, 74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 7940 1230 · info@gemue.de
Subject to alteration
01.2025 | 88941307